Product Change Notification
105823 - 00
Information in this document is provided in connection with Intel products. No license, express or
implied, by estoppel or otherwise, to any intellectual property rights is granted by this document.
Except as provided in Intel’s Terms and Conditions of Sale for such products, Intel assumes no
liability whatsoever, and Intel disclaims any express or implied warranty, relating to sale and/or use
of Intel products including liability or warranties relating to fitness for a particular purpose,
merchantability, or infringement of any patent, copyright or other intellectual property right. Intel

Synchronous designs will increase latency count by one for 66 MHz and 133 MHz only.  No
impact to 40MHz, 54MHz, or 108MHz designs.  See table for these changes.
Products Affected / Intel Ordering Codes:
Component Product Table
Affected
Product Code
Affected
Spec/ROM
Affected
MM#
PF38F5060M0Y0B0875164  875164
PF38F5060M0Y0B0Q EE9 Q EE9 871876
PF38F5060M0Y0B0Q EF0 Q EF0 871882
PF38F5060M0Y0B0Q EG3 Q EG3 872005
PF38F5060M0Y0B0Q EG4 Q EG4 872007
PF38F5060M0Y0B0Q EG5 Q EG5 872008
PF38F5060M0Y0B0Q ER3 Q ER3 873069
PF38F5060M0Y0B0Q ER4 Q ER4 873076
PF38F5060M0Y0B0Q ER5 Q ER5 873077
PF38F5060M0Y0B0Q FV0 Q FV0 875151
PF38F5060M0Y0B0Q FV1 Q FV1 875152
PF38F5060M0Y0B0Q FV2 Q FV2 875153
PF38F5060M0Y0B0S B48 S B48 872013
PF38F5060M0Y0B0S B93 S B93 872009
PF38F5060M0Y0C0874324  874324
PF38F5060M0Y0C0Q EP2 Q EP2 872844
PF38F5060M0Y0C0Q EP3 Q EP3 872845
PF38F5060M0Y0C0Q EQ4 Q EQ4 872866
PF38F5060M0Y0C0Q FE6 Q FE6 874284
PF38F5060M0Y0C0Q FE7 Q FE7 874285
PF38F5060M0Y0C0Q FE8 Q FE8 874286
PF38F5060M0Y0C0Q FS5 Q FS5 874974
PF38F5060M0Y0C0Q FS6 Q FS6 874977
PF38F5060M0Y0C0Q FS7 Q FS7 874978
PF38F5060M0Y0C0S B48 S B48 874319
PF38F5060M0Y0C0S B93 S B93 874287
PF38F5060M0Y1C0Q FY6 Q FY6 875895
Reference Documents / Attachments:
Document: Location #:
PCN Revision History:
Date of Revision: Revision Number: Reason: